

No. 98-1189

Supreme Court, U.S.  
F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

CLERK

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*  
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST  
RESEARCH GROUP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER R. SUSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL BIRNEY DE LEEUW  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON  
(A Partnership Including  
Professional Corporations)  
One New York Plaza  
New York, New York 10004-1980  
(212) 859-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDINGS IN CARROLL v. BLINKEN PROPERLY BALANCE THE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS AT STAKE HERE, UNLIKE THE DECISION BELOW .....	4
A. <i>Carroll I</i> .....	5
B. <i>Carroll II</i> .....	9
C. The Second Circuit's Holdings in <i>Carroll I</i> and <i>Carroll II</i> Strike the Proper Balance Between the Interests of All Parties .....	9
II. THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN MAY NOT, CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMEND- MENT, BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE WHICH GROUPS ENGAGE IN "POLITICAL" OR "IDEOLOGICAL" ACTIVITIES AND THEN RESTRICT FUNDING OF THOSE GROUPS FROM THE SEGREGATED FEE .....	12

	PAGE
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FOCUSING ON THE "GERMANENESS" OF INDIVIDUAL STUDENT GROUPS AS OPPOSED TO THE ACTIVITIES IN WHICH THOSE GROUPS ENGAGED .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	PAGE
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 906 (1992) .....	1
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 906 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1065 (1986) .....	14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	10, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	8
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..	7
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	9
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	6

	PAGE
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. granted, 119 S. Ct. 1332 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	13
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	6
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ...	6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	7, 10

#### Other Authorities

Kari Thoe, Note, <i>A Learning Experience: Discovering the Balance Between Fees-Funded Public Fora and Compelled Speech Rights at American Universities</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1425, 1459-60 (1998) .....	11, 14
